ASSIGNABLE SQUARE FEET PER
STUDENT STATION FOR CLASS LABORATORIES

TABLE 11

It is hard to assess the definition of an "average" class laboratory, even though average square
footage and average student station sizes are used as guidelines. Institutions offering agriculture and
engineering curricula tend to have larger laboratories with more area per student station than do those
whose only professional programs are in education and business. It should be noted that differences in
program offerings among institutions, particularly at different academic levels, often result in variations in
the size of laboratory student stations among departments as well as among institutions.

The average student station per room is the ratio of the number of student stations (capacity of the
room) to the number of rooms which have a room type of "210" (class laboratories). The square feet
per student station is the ratio of total assignable square feet to the number of student stations. The
assignable area is the sum of all areas of a building assigned to, or available for assignment to, an
occupant. This includes every type of space functionally usable except that defined as custodial,
circulation, mechanical, and structural areas. In this table only room types of “210" class laboratories
are being used.

Average Student Station Per Room = Number of Student Stations
Number of Rooms

Square Feet Per Student Station = Total Assignable Square Feet
Number of Student Stations



TABLE 11
ASSIGNABLE SQUARE FEET PER STUDENT
STATION FOR CLASS LABORATORIES

NUMBER AVERAGE
NUMBER OF STUDENT/ TOTAL SQ. FT. PER STUDENT STATION
OF STUDENT STATION ASSIGNABLE
INSTITUTION ROOMS STATIONS PER ROOM SQ. FT. 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
PUBLIC FOUR YEAR INSTITUTIONS
Grambling State University 97 2,560 26 89,477 35 35 35 35 35
Louisiana Tech University 87 2,298 26 100,618 44 40 41 42 40
McNeese State University 18 585 33 19,748 34 34 50 53 35
Nicholls State University 72 1,820 25 70,346 39 34 36 36 36
University of Louisiana in Monroe 53 1,432 27 61,757 43 42 41 41 39
Northwestern State University 73 2,324 32 73,228 32 31 31 31 31
Southeastern Louisiana University 79 3,168 40 101,013 32 35 36 36 38
University of Louisiana in Lafayette 63 1,789 28 65,982 37 37 37 37 37
LSU at Alexandria 147 2,952 20 104,208 35 35 39 39 39
LSU A&M (Including Ag. & Law) 19 531 28 20,874 39 39 34 34 39
LSU in Shreveport 282 8,859 31 295,088 33 33 35 35 38
University of New Orleans 31 877 28 30,475 35 35 35 35 35
Southern University A&M 123 4,491 37 96,410 21 22 22 22 22
Southern University at New Orleans 17 346 20 23,207 67 26 26 26 26
PUBLIC TWO YEAR INSTITUTIONS
LSU at Eunice 11 250 23 10,324 41 41 41 41 43
Southern University at Shreveport 34 552 16 24,944 45 29 30 30 30
Baton Rouge Community College 82 2,027 25 161,417 80 88 83 72 44
Bossier Parish Community College 71 1,903 27 61,453 32 44 44 44 44
Delgado Community College 105 2,495 24 102,238 41 41 35 34 33
Nunez Community College 11 301 27 13,988 46 38 43 43 68
River Parishes Community College 29 967 33 52,563 54 56 48 46 44
South Louisiana Community College 55 1,172 21 60,575 52 52 31 29 29
Acadian 17 397 23 41,232 104 104 104 104 104
Charles B. Coreil 5 122 24 15,341 126 126 126 106 106
Evangeline 3 74 25 6,390 86 86 113 113 57
Gulf Area 28 464 17 35,026 75 75 75 75 75
Lafayette 42 747 18 71,711 96 98 95 85 85
T. H. Harris 36 862 24 63,905 74 74 74 74 74
Young Memorial 4 111 28 9,379 84 84 89 94 94
Louisiana Delta Community College 12 300 25 13,170 44 44 44 44 44



Bastrop
Delta Ouachita
Northeast
Ruston
Tallulah
L. E. Fletcher Tech Community College
Sowela Technical Community College
Central LA Technical College
Alexandria
Avoyelles
Huey P. Long
Lamar Salter
Shelby Jackson
Northwest LA Technical College
Mansfield
Natchitoches
Northwest
Sabine Valley
Shreveport Bossier
Northshore Technical Community College
Sullivan

*DOES NOT INCLUDE SATURDAY CLASSES

**Not Available

36

10

26
111

169
829
66
240
99
650
2,695

476
180
204
273

91

133
240
427

45
616

419

28
23
33
24
20
25
24

20
23
29
27
18

27
22
22
41

17

9,268
52,671
3,322
14,358
13,354
44,518
167,089

36,571
13,436
18,680
21,141

7,062

8,070
27,381
28,162

4,309
30,678

20,701

55
64
50
60
135
68
62

77
75
92
77
78

61
114
66
96
50

49

55
64
50
60
135
68
60

77
75
92
77
78

61
114
66
96
50

47

55
64
51
60
135
68
68

7
75
92
7
78

67
114
63
96
20

47

55
64
51
60
135
68
67

77
75
92
83
78

69
114
68
96
18

34

55
366
51
49
135
76
64

84
75
92
85
78

50
114
68
20

38



ASSIGNABLE SQ. FT. PER STUDENT STATION
FOR CLASS LABORATORIES (TABLE 11) 2019

9
80
70
60
50
40
30

NOILVLS IN3IANLS/4SV

20

10

Sowela

Fletcher

LDCC

SLCC

RPCC

Nunez

Delgado

BPCC

BRCC

Southern-S

LSU-E

Southern-NO

Southern A&M

UNO

LSU-S

LSU A&M

LSU-A

UL in Lafayette

Southeastern

Northwestern

UL in Monroe

Nicholls

McNeese

La Tech

Grambling




