ASSIGNABLE SQUARE FEET PER STUDENT STATION FOR CLASS LABORATORIES

TABLE 11

It is hard to assess the definition of an "average" class laboratory, even though average square footage and average student station sizes are used as guidelines. Institutions offering agriculture and engineering curricula tend to have larger laboratories with more area per student station than do those whose only professional programs are in education and business. It should be noted that differences in program offerings among institutions, particularly at different academic levels, often result in variations in the size of laboratory student stations among departments as well as among institutions.

The average student station per room is the ratio of the number of student stations (capacity of the room) to the number of rooms which have a room type of "210" (class laboratories). The square feet per student station is the ratio of total assignable square feet to the number of student stations. The assignable area is the sum of all areas of a building assigned to, or available for assignment to, an occupant. This includes every type of space functionally usable except that defined as custodial, circulation, mechanical, and structural areas. In this table only room types of "210" class laboratories are being used.

Average Student Station Per Room = Number of Student Stations Number of Rooms

Square Feet Per Student Station = Total Assignable Square Feet
Number of Student Stations

TABLE 11 ASSIGNABLE SQUARE FEET PER STUDENT STATION FOR CLASS LABORATORIES

INSTITUTION	NUMBER OF	NUMBER OF STUDENT STATIONS	AVERAGE STUDENT/ STATION PER ROOM	TOTAL ASSIGNABLE SQ. FT.	SQ. FT. PER STUDENT STATION					
	ROOMS				2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	
PUBLIC FOUR YEAR INSTITUTIO	NS									
Grambling State University	97	2,560	26	89,477	35	35	35	35	3	
Louisiana Tech University	87	2,298	26	100,618	44	40	41	42	4	
McNeese State University	18	585	33	19,748	34	34	50	53	3	
Nicholls State University	72	1,820	25	70,346	39	34	36	36	3	
University of Louisiana in Monroe	53	1,432	27	61,757	43	42	41	41	3	
Northwestern State University	73	2,324	32	73,228	32	31	31	31	3	
Southeastern Louisiana University	79	3,168	40	101,013	32	35	36	36	3	
University of Louisiana in Lafayette	63	1,789	28	65,982	37	37	37	37	3	
LSU at Alexandria	147	2,952	20	104,208	35	35	39	39	3	
LSU A&M (Including Ag. & Law)	19	531	28	20,874	39	39	34	34	3	
LSU in Shreveport	282	8,859	31	295,088	33	33	35	35	(
University of New Orleans	31	877	28	30,475	35	35	35	35	3	
Southern University A&M	123	4,491	37	96,410	21	22	22	22	2	
Southern University at New Orleans	17	346	20	23,207	67	26	26	26	2	
PUBLIC TWO YEAR INSTITUTION	S									
LSU at Eunice	11	250	23	10,324	41	41	41	41	2	
Southern University at Shreveport	34	552	16	24,944	45	29	30	30	3	
Baton Rouge Community College	82	2,027	25	161,417	80	88	83	72	4	
Bossier Parish Community College	71	1,903	27	61,453	32	44	44	44	4	
Delgado Community College	105	2,495	24	102,238	41	41	35	34	;	
Nunez Community College	11	301	27	13,988	46	38	43	43	(
River Parishes Community College	29	967	33	52,563	54	56	48	46		
South Louisiana Community College	55	1,172	21	60,575	52	52	31	29	2	
Acadian	17	397	23	41,232	104	104	104	104	10	
Charles B. Coreil	5	122	24	15,341	126	126	126	106	10	
Evangeline	3	74	25	6,390	86	86	113	113	į	
Gulf Area	28	464	17	35,026	75	75	75	75	-	
Lafayette	42	747	18	71,711	96	98	95	85	8	
T. H. Harris	36	862	24	63,905	74	74	74	74	7	
Young Memorial	4	111	28	9,379	84	84	89	94	ç	
Louisiana Delta Community College	12	300	25	13,170	44	44	44	44	4	

Bastrop	6	169	28	9,268	55	55	55	55	55
Delta Ouachita	36	829	23	52,671	64	64	64	64	366
Northeast	2	66	33	3,322	50	50	51	51	51
Ruston	10	240	24	14,358	60	60	60	60	49
Tallulah	5	99	20	13,354	135	135	135	135	135
L. E. Fletcher Tech Community College	26	650	25	44,518	68	68	68	68	76
Sowela Technical Community College	111	2,695	24	167,089	62	60	68	67	64
Central LA Technical College									
Alexandria	24	476	20	36,571	77	77	77	77	84
Avoyelles	8	180	23	13,436	75	75	75	75	75
Huey P. Long	7	204	29	18,680	92	92	92	92	92
Lamar Salter	10	273	27	21,141	77	77	77	83	85
Shelby Jackson	5	91	18	7,062	78	78	78	78	78
Northwest LA Technical College									
Mansfield	5	133	27	8,070	61	61	67	69	50
Natchitoches	11	240	22	27,381	114	114	114	114	114
Northwest	19	427	22	28,162	66	66	63	68	68
Sabine Valley	5	45	9	4,309	96	96	96	96	0
Shreveport Bossier	15	616	41	30,678	50	50	20	18	20
Northshore Technical Community College									
Sullivan	25	419	17	20,701	49	47	47	34	38

*DOES NOT INCLUDE SATURDAY CLASSES

^{**}Not Available

